
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on  as soon as possible.

AB
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 2 DECEMBER 2014
6.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of  Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Request for Call-In of an  Executive Decision: Council Tax  Support 
Scheme 2015/16 Consultation - NOV14/CMDN/96

3 - 32

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: N Arculus (Chair), Y Maqbool (Vice Chairman), R Brown, A Iqbal, Thulbourn, 
M Fletcher and J A Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: J Shearman, S Lane, R Herdman and S Allen

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508  or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf




SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No.  3

2  DECEMBER 2014 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny
Contact Details – (01733) 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

REQUEST FOR CALL-IN OF AN EXECUTIVE DECISION:  Council Tax 
Support Scheme 2015/16 Consultation - NOV14/CMDN/96

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To consider a request to call-in an executive decision made by the Cabinet Member for 
Resources.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital  Scrutiny Committee considers a request to 
call-in a decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources  in respect of the Council Tax 
Support Scheme 2015/16 Consultation.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 On 18 November 2014, the Cabinet Member for Resources made an executive decision relating 
to the Council Tax Support Scheme 2015/16 Consultation. In accordance with the Constitution 
this decision was published on 18 November 2014.

3.2 On 21 November  2014, Councillor Ed Murphy supported by Councillor Richard Ferris submitted a 
request to call-in this decision on the following grounds:

Criteria 4.      The decision does not follow the principles of good decision making set out in Article 
11   of the  Council’s Constitution, specifically that the decision maker did not:

(a) Realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably possible, consider 
the views of the public.

      (b)   Understand and keep to the legal requirements regulating their power to make 
decisions.

3.3 A copy of the request to call-in is attached at Appendix 1, a copy of the report considered by the 
Cabinet Member for Resources is attached at Appendix 2 and a copy of the decision notice is 
attached at Appendix 3.

3.4 After considering the request to call-in and all relevant advice, the Committee may either:

(a) not agree to the request to call-in, when the decision shall take effect immediately;
(b) refer the decision back to the decision maker for reconsideration, setting out its 

concerns; or
(c) refer the matter to full Council.

4. IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Any implications are contained within the report to the Cabinet Member at Appendix 2.

3



5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985

None

6. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Request to Call-In Decision
Appendix 2 – Report Considered by the Cabinet Member for Resources
Appendix 3 -   Copy of Decision Notice – Council Tax Support Scheme 2015/16 Consultation

4



Appendix 1

Updated November 2014

CALL-IN REQUEST FORM AB
This form must be completed and signed by at least TWO members of any Scrutiny 
Commission or Scrutiny Committee and MUST be returned to the *Proper Officer within 3 
working days of the decision being published (not including the day of publication).  Please 
telephone the Proper Officer to make them aware that the Call-In form is on its way.

*Please note that the Proper Officer can be any of the following Senior Governance Officers: Paulina 
Ford, Tel: 452508 or Gemma George, Tel 452268.  The Call-In Request will only be valid if it has been 
received in person by any of the above people within the 3 working day deadline.  The form may be 
emailed or hand delivered.  If sent in the post you must call the Proper Officer to advise that it has 
been posted and it will need to be received by the Proper Officer within the 3 working day deadline.
Decision taker: Cabinet Member for Resources

Date of publication of decision: 18 November 2014

Title of Decision Called in : Council Tax Support Scheme 2015/16 Consultation – 
Nov14/CMDN/96

Date Decision Called in:
21 November 2014

REASONS FOR CALL-IN Tick which reason 
applies

1. Decision contrary to the policy framework?

2. Decision contrary or not wholly consistent with the budget?

3. Decision is Key but it has not been dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

4. Decision does not follow principles of good decision-making set out in 
Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution.



If reason 4, please tick which specific element of Article 12 the decision maker has not 
followed, did he or she not:
(a) Realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably 

possible, consider the views of the public.


(b) Understand and keep to the legal requirements regulating their 
power to make decisions



(c) Take account of all relevant matters, both in general and 
specific, and ignore any irrelevant matters.

(d) Act for a proper purpose and in the interests of the public.
(e) Keep to the rules relating to local government finance.
(f) Follow procedures correctly and be fair.
(g) Make sure they are properly authorised to make the decisions.
(h) Be responsible for their decisions and be prepared to give 

reasons for them.

(i) Take appropriate professional advice from officers.

5



Appendix 1

Updated November 2014

Detailed Reason(s) for Call-in.  Please explain below why one of the reasons for call-in applies 
(eg. For number 1 - which major policy affected and how/why)

The decision to consult on a proposed reduction in Council tax support ought to be called in 
because the decision to consult is flawed.

The consultation fails to take into account the option of not reducing Council tax support. This is at 
a time when Council tax is proposed to be frozen for the public so those receiving Council tax 
support will be unfairly hit by those proposals compared to the wider population of Peterborough. 
If Council tax is to be frozen consideration ought to have been given to freezing the Council tax 
support scheme at current levels and finding budget savings from elsewhere.

The consultation process is therefore flawed as it has failed to take account of all reasonable 
alternative options and therefore the decision to begin a flawed consultation is incorrect.

This decision will have an unduly onerous impact on vulnerable groups and an equality impact 
assessment should have been undertaken for this decision as it will have onerous consequences 
for vulnerable groups.

Name (please print) Signature Date

1. Ed Murphy Via email 21 Nov 2014

2. Richard Ferris Via email 21 Nov 2014

6



Report Author:  Steven Pilsworth (Head of Strategic Finance)
Tel:   (01733) 384564
E-mail: steven.pilsworth@peterborough.gov.uk

DECISION TITLE: Council Tax Support Scheme 2015/16 Consultation

Councillor David Seaton: Cabinet Member for Resources

November 2014

Cabinet portfolio holder:
Responsible Director:

Councillor David Seaton: Cabinet Member for Resources
John Harrison: Executive Director Resources

Is this a Key Decision? No
If yes has it been included on the Forward Plan :
Unique Key decision Reference from Forward Plan : 

Is this decision eligible for call-in? Yes
Does this Public report have any 
annex that contains exempt 
information?

No

Is this a project and if so has it 
been registered on Verto?

No

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

The Cabinet Member is recommended to approve: 

1. That the draft 2015/16 Council Tax Support Scheme for consultation is one with an overall 
reduction of 40% (compared to the current level of 30%)

2. The approach to consultation outlined in this report, including the alternative options of:

 Keeping the reduction at 30%

 A reduction of 35%

 AB

7



1. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:
 update on the implementation of the local Council Tax Support scheme in 2013/14 and 

2014/15
 Outline the impact on Council Tax Support of further reductions in the council’s grant
 Propose
[...]
d would pay£46 a year more, 
increasing their total payment to£321, and reducing benefit to £595.

· Under a 40% reduction, the household would pay£92 a year more, 
increasing their total payment to£366, and reducing benefit to £549.

29

http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/pdf/Housing-HousingBenefit-WelfareReform-ChangesToBenefit-CouncilTaxSupportSchemeSummary.pdf
http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/pdf/Housing-HousingBenefit-WelfareReform-ChangesToBenefit-CouncilTaxSupportSchemeSummary.pdf


Appendix 3

How Peterborough’s current 30% reduction compares with other councils can be seen below:

· Mid Sussex 39.0% reduction
· Sutton 35.5% reduction
· South Ribble 35.0% reduction
· North Herts 33.1% reduction
· Peterborough, Castle Point, Harrow , South Tyneside, Stoke-on-Trent, Surrey 

Heath, Wakefield and York all at 30% reduction
· 105 Councils 20-29.9% reduction
· 60 Councils 10-19.9% reduction
· 67 Councils less than 10% reduction
· 82 Councils no reduction in benefit

The consultation will also need to include whether there should be any transitional 
arrangements if a new scheme is implemented.

Interests and Nature of Interests Declared:

None.

Background Documents:

Council Tax Benefit Regulations:
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/215/contents/made
DCLG– Localising Council Tax Support:
DCLG– Localising Council Tax Support - Equality Impact Assessment:
http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/localgovernmentfinance/councilta
x/counciltaxsupport/

Publication date: 18/11/2014

Date of decision: 18/11/2014

Issue status: The decision is currently being reconsidered

Current call-in Count: 1

This decision has been called in by: 

 Councillor Ed Murphy who writes The reasons for call-in are: 4. Decision does not 
follow principles of good decision-makingset out in Article 11 of the Council's 
Constitution; If reason 4, please tick which specific element of Article 12 the decision 
maker has not followed, did he or she not: (a) Realistially consider all alternatives and, 

30

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/215/contents/made
http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/localgovernmentfinance/counciltax/counciltaxsupport/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/localgovernmentfinance/counciltax/counciltaxsupport/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=808


Appendix 3

where reasonably possible, consider the views of the public; and (b) Understand and 
keep to the legal requirements regulating their power to make decisions."" 

Accompanying Documents:

 CTSS CMDN Final PDF 349 KB 

31

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s22086/CTSS%20CMDN%20Final.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s22086/CTSS%20CMDN%20Final.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s22086/CTSS%20CMDN%20Final.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Request for Call-In of an  Executive Decision: Council Tax  Support Scheme 2015/16 Consultation - NOV14/CMDN/96
	3. Appendix 1 - Call In Request Form_Council Tax Support Scheme_18 11 14
	3. Appendix 2 - CTSS CMDN Final
	3. Appendix 3 - Decision details




Minutes of the meeting

AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON 2 DECEMBER 2014
Present:

Councillors N Arculus (Chairman), Y Maqbool, R Brown, A Iqbal,
N Thulbourn, M Fletcher and JA Fox

Also present

Councillor Murphy
Councillor Ferris
Councillor Seaton

Cabinet Member for Resources

Steven Pilsworth
Paulina Ford
Ruth Lea

Head of Strategic Finance
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Scrutiny
Lawyer

Officers in
Attendance:

1.

Apologies
No apologies for absence were received.

2.

Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations
There were no declarations of Interest or whipping declarations.

3.

Request for Call-In of an Executive Decision: Council Tax Support Scheme 2015/16
Consultation - NOV14/CMDN/96
The Committee had been asked to consider a Call-In request that had been made in relation
to the decision made by the Cabinet Member for Resources and published on 18 November
2014, regarding Council Tax Support Scheme 2015/16 Consultation - NOV14/CMDN/96
The request to Call-In this decision was made on 21 November 2014 by Councillor Murphy
and supported by Councillor Ferris. The decision for Call-In was based on the following
grounds:
Criteria 4.

The decision does not follow the principles of good decision making set out in
Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution specifically that the decision maker did not:
(a)

(b)

Realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably possible,
consider the views of the public.
Understand and keep to the legal requirements regulating their power to
make decisions.

The reasons put forward by the Councillors were:
“The decision to consult on a proposed reduction in Council tax support ought to be called in
because the decision to consult is flawed.
The consultation fails to take into account the option of not reducing Council tax support. This
is at a time when Council tax is proposed to be frozen for the public so those receiving
Council tax support will be unfairly hit by those proposals compared to the wider population
of Peterborough. If Council tax is to be frozen consideration ought to have been given to

freezing the Council tax support scheme at current levels and finding budget savings from
elsewhere.
The consultation process is therefore flawed as it has failed to take account of all reasonable
alternative options and therefore the decision to begin a flawed consultation is incorrect.
This decision will have an unduly onerous impact on vulnerable groups and an equality
impact assessment should have been undertaken for this decision as it will have onerous
consequences for vulnerable groups.”
After considering the request to Call-in the decision, the response to the Call-in and all
relevant advice, the Committee were required to decide either to:
(a)
(b)
(c)

not agree to the request to call-in, when the decision shall take effect;
refer the decision back to the decision maker for reconsideration, setting out
its concerns; or
refer the matter to full Council.

The Chairman read out the procedure for the meeting and put forward a motion to the
Committee not to agree to the request to Call-in the decision as there were no grounds within
the Call-in request to consider.
The committee voted in favour of the proposed motion (5 in favour, 1 against and 1
abstention).
On agreeing not to up hold the Call-in and there being no other business the meeting ended.
The Chair thanked all Members and officers for attending.
ACTION
The request for Call-in of the decision made by Cabinet on 18 November 2014, regarding the
Council Tax Support Scheme 2015/16 Consultation - NOV14/CMDN/96 was considered by
the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee.
Following
consideration of the reasons stated on the request for call-in and the response to the call-in
the Committee did not agree to the Call-in of this decision on any of the reasons stated.
It was therefore recommended that under the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in the
Council's Constitution (Part 4, Section 8, and paragraph 13), implementation of the decision
would take immediate effect.

The meeting began at 6.30pm and ended at 6.40 pm

CHAIRMAN

